

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED  
No. 20-cv-0318

---

**IN THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR  
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

---

Morgan Banks, *et al.*,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

v.

David H. Hoffman, *et al.*,

*Defendants-Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the Superior Court for the District of Columbia  
(No. 2017 CA 005989 B, Honorable Hiram E. Puig-Lugo)

---

**OPENING BRIEF OF APPELLANTS  
COLS. (RET.) L. MORGAN BANKS III, DEBRA L. DUNIVIN,  
AND LARRY C. JAMES**

---

Kirk Jenkins, Esq.  
(D.C. Bar No. 405113)  
Arnold & Porter  
Three Embarcadero Center,  
10th Floor  
San Francisco, CA 94111-4024  
(415) 471-3120  
Kirk.Jenkins@arnoldporter.com

Bonny J. Forrest, Esq.\*  
(*pro hac vice* No. 00545P)  
555 Front Street, Suite 1403  
San Diego, CA 92101  
(917) 687-0271  
bonforrest@aol.com

John B. Williams, Esq.  
(D.C. Bar No. 257667)  
WILLIAMS LOPATTO PLLC  
1629 K Street, NW  
Suite 300  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 296-1665  
jbwilliams@williamslopatto.com

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....</b>	iii
<b>STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....</b>	1
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	1
<b>STATEMENT OF FACTS.....</b>	4
<b>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....</b>	8
<b>ARGUMENT .....</b>	14
<b>I. Standards of Review .....</b>	14
<b>II. The Trial Court Erred by Repeatedly Weighing and Assessing the Limited Evidence It Considered to Find that Plaintiffs' Claims Presented No Triable Issues of Fact.....</b>	15
<b>A. Defendants Failed to Meet Their Burden of Demonstrating that Plaintiffs Were Public Officials.....</b>	16
<b>B. The Trial Court Erred by Finding that Plaintiffs Did Not Establish Triable Disputes of Fact as to Actual Malice.....</b>	21
1. Actual Malice May Be Shown Through Direct and Circumstantial Evidence .....	21
2. The Direct Evidence Created Triable Issues of Fact on the Basis of Which a Jury Could Find Actual Malice .....	24
a. Direct Evidence of Actual Malice: Admissions .....	24
b. Direct Evidence of Actual Malice: Documents and Testimony in Defendants' Possession Contradicting the Report's Primary Conclusions.....	26
c. Direct Evidence of Actual Malice: The Defendants' Omission of Exculpatory Reports .....	32
d. Direct Evidence of Actual Malice: APA Board Members' Direct Knowledge that Many of the Report's Allegations Were False.....	33
3. Circumstantial Evidence Further Supports a Finding of Actual Malice.....	34
a. Adherence to a Preconceived Narrative .....	35
b. Purposeful Avoidance of the Truth .....	36
c. Knowing Reliance on Unreliable and Biased Witnesses .....	37

d.	Motive to Defame Plaintiffs and Bias and Ill Will Against Them.....	39
e.	Failure to Adhere to Proper Investigation Practices.....	40
f.	Defendants' Repeated Refusal to Retract or Correct Their Defamatory Statements Despite Additional Evidence of Their Falsity .....	41
<b>C.</b>	<b>The Trial Court Impermissibly Usurped the Role of the Jury by Deciding Triable Issues of Fact and Making Inferences Against Plaintiffs .....</b>	<b>42</b>
1.	The Trial Court Failed to Consider Evidence at the Core of Plaintiffs' Case .....	42
2.	The Trial Court Repeatedly Committed Reversible Error by Weighing the Parties' Evidence, Judging Credibility, and Failing to Give Plaintiffs the Benefit of Reasonable Inferences .....	43
<b>III.</b>	<b>The Trial Court Erred in Finding the Defendants Established as a Matter of Law that They Did Not Republish the Hoffman Report.....</b>	<b>49</b>
<b>IV.</b>	<b>The Anti-SLAPP Act is Void: It Creates Procedures Governing the D.C. Superior Court that Violate the Congressional Mandate that the D.C. Court of Appeals Approve Any Rules Modifying the Federal Rules of Civil Procedure .....</b>	<b>52</b>
<b>V.</b>	<b>The Anti-SLAPP Act is Unconstitutional, Both Facially and As Applied .....</b>	<b>60</b>
A.	The Anti-SLAPP Act Is Facially Unconstitutional .....	61
B.	The Anti-SLAPP Act Is Unconstitutional as Applied.....	67
	<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>70</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Supreme Court Opinions

<i>Borough of Duryea v. Guarnieri,</i> 564 U.S. 379 (2011) .....	61
<i>E.R. Presidents Conf. v. Noerr Motor Freight, Inc.,</i> 365 U.S. 127 (1961) .....	64
<i>*Elrod v. Burns,</i> 427 U.S. 347 (1976) .....	15, 61, 63
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch,</i> 418 U.S. 323 (1974) .....	18
<i>*Harte-Hanks Commc'nns v. Connaughton,</i> 491 U.S. 657 (1989) .....	14, 22, 23, 36, 39, 40, 68
<i>*Herbert v. Lando,</i> 441 U.S. 153 (1979) .....	22, 42, 47
<i>*Hutchinson v. Proxmire,</i> 443 U.S. 111 (1979) .....	21
<i>N.Y. Times Co. v. Sullivan,</i> 376 U.S. 254 (1964) .....	17, 21
<i>Paris Adult Theatre I v. Slaton,</i> 418 U.S. 939 (1974) .....	18
<i>Prof'l Real Estate Invs., Inc. v. Columbia Pictures Indus.,</i> 508 U.S. 49 (1993) .....	63, 64
<i>*Rosenblatt v. Baer,</i> 383 U.S. 75 (1966) .....	14, 17, 18, 19, 61
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</i> 559 U.S. 393 (2010) .....	56
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson,</i> 390 U.S. 727 (1968) .....	22, 37
<i>United Mine Workers v. Pennington,</i> 381 U.S. 657 (1965) .....	64

<i>United States v. Stevens,</i> 559 U.S. 460 (2010) .....	62
<b>Federal Court Opinions</b>	
* <i>Abbas v. Foreign Policy Grp., L.L.C.,</i> 783 F.3d 1328 (D.C. Cir. 2015) .....	55, 56
<i>ABLV Bank, AS v. Ctr. For Advanced Def. Stud. Inc.,</i> No. 14-cv-1118, 2015 WL 12517012 (E.D. Va. Apr. 21, 2015) .....	55
<i>Arlie Found., Inc. v. Evening Star Newspaper Co.,</i> 337 F. Supp. 421 (D.D.C. 1972) .....	22, 35, 47
<i>Boley v. Atl. Monthly Grp.,</i> 950 F. Supp. 2d 249 (D.D.C. 2013) .....	51
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union,</i> 692 F.2d 189, (1st Cir. 1982) .....	34
<i>Carbone v. CNN, Inc.,</i> 910 F.3d 1345 (11th Cir. 2018) .....	56
<i>Church of Scientology Int'l v. Time Warner, Inc.,</i> 903 F. Supp. 637 (S.D.N.Y. 1995) .....	40
<i>CSMN Invs. v. Cordillera Metro. Dist.,</i> 956 F.3d 1276 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2020) .....	64
<i>Davis v. Elec. Arts, Inc.,</i> 775 F.3d 1172 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	16
<i>Davis v. Mitan (In re Davis),</i> 347 B.R. 607 (W.D. Ky. 2006) .....	50
<i>Diamond Ranch Acad., Inc. v. Filer,</i> No. 2:14-CV-751-TC, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19210, (D. Utah Feb. 17, 2016) .....	52
* <i>Eramo v. Rolling Stone, L.L.C.,</i> 209 F. Supp. 3d 862 (W.D. Va. 2016) .....	15, 49, 50, 51
<i>Fairbanks v. Roller,</i> 314 F. Supp. 3d 85 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	55, 56

<i>Foretich v. Capital Cities/ABC,</i> 37 F.3d 1541 (4th Cir. 1994) .....	165
<i>Gilead Scis., Inc. v. Abbott Lab'ys, Inc.,</i> No. 13-2034-GMS, 2015 WL 1191129, (D. Del. Mar. 13, 2015) .....	55
<i>Harris v. City of Seattle,</i> 152 F. App'x 565 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	35
<i>Hunt v. Liberty Lobby,</i> 720 F.2d 631 (11th Cir. 1983) .....	22
<i>Intercon Sols., Inc. v. Basel Action Network,</i> 791 F.3d 729 (7th Cir. 2015) .....	56
<i>Jang v. Trs. of St. Johnsbury Acad.,</i> 331 F. Supp. 3d 312 (D. Vt. 2018) .....	65
* <i>Kassel v. Gannett Co., Inc.,</i> 875 F.2d 935 (1st Cir. 1989) .....	18, 19
<i>Klocke v. Watson,</i> 936 F.3d 240 (5th Cir. 2019) .....	55
<i>Lampo Grp., L.L.C. v. Pafsh</i> NO. 3:18-cv-01402, 2019 WL 3305143, (M.D. Tenn. July 23, 2019) .....	56
<i>La Liberte v. Reid,</i> 966 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2020).....	55
<i>Lewis v. Elliott,</i> 628 F. Supp. 512 (D.D.C. 1986) .....	17
<i>Libre by Nexus v. BuzzFeed, Inc.,</i> 311 F. Supp. 3d 149 (D.D.C. 2018) .....	55
<i>Los Lobos Renewable Power, L.L.C. v. AmeriCulture, Inc.,</i> 885 F.3d 659 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	56
<i>Nat'l Ass'n for the Advancement of Multijurisdiction Practice v. Roberts,</i> 180 F. Supp. 3d 46 (D.D.C. 2015) .....	62
<i>Palin v. N.Y. Times Co.,</i> 940 F.3d 804 (2d Cir. 2019) .....	39, 69

<i>Pearce v. E.F. Hutton Grp., Inc.,</i> 664 F. Supp. 1490 (D.D.C. 1987) <i>rev'd on other grounds,</i> 828 F.2d 826 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	47
<i>Planned Parenthood Fed'n of Am. v. Ctr. for Med. Progress,</i> 890 F.3d 828 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	56, 69
<i>Sandvig v. Sessions,</i> 31 F. Supp. 3d 1, (D.D.C. 2018) .....	62
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro,</i> 759 F.2d 90 (D.C. Cir. 1985) <i>vacated in part on other grounds on reh'g,</i> <i>Tavoulareas, 763 F.2d 1472, and on reh'g, Tavoulareas, 817 F.2d 762 .....</i>	49
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro,</i> 763 F.2d 1472 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	46, 49
<i>Tavoulareas v. Piro,</i> 817 F.2d 762 (D.C. Cir. 1987) .....	10, 22, 23, 49
<i>United States v. Harrell,</i> 637 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	53
<i>United States v. Monjaras-Castaneda,</i> 190 F.3d 326 (5th Cir. 1999) .....	54
<i>Unity Healthcare, Inc. v. Cty. of Hennepin,</i> 308 F.R.D. 537, 542 (D.Minn. 2015) .....	56
<i>Zerangue v. TSP Newspapers, Inc.,</i> 814 F.2d 1066 (5th Cir. 1987) .....	24

## State Cases

<i>Anderson v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 682 A.2d 651 (D.C. 1996) .....	15
<i>Blanchard v. Steward Carney Hosp.,</i> 483 Mass. 200, 203-05 (Mass. 2019) .....	65
* <i>Competitive Enter. Inst. v. Mann,</i> 150 A.3d 1213 (D.C. 2016) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Curtis v. Aluminum Ass'n,</i> 607 A.2d 509 (D.C. 1992) .....	3

<i>Doe No. 1 v. Burke,</i> 91 A.3d 1031 (D.C. 2014) .....	15, 55
<i>Doe v. Burke,</i> 133 A.3d 569, (D.C. 2016) .....	63
* <i>Duracraft Corp. v. Holmes Prods. Corp.,</i> 691 N.E.2d 935 (1998) .....	65
<i>Facebook, Inc. v. Pepe,</i> 241 A.3d 248 (D.C. 2020) .....	15
* <i>Gaudette v. Davis,</i> 160 A.3d 1190 (Me. 2017) .....	64, 65
<i>Hessey v. Burden,</i> 584 A.2d 1 (D.C. 1990) .....	56, 57
<i>Joeckel v. DAV,</i> 793 A.2d 1279 (D.C. 2002) .....	14
<i>Kendrick v. Fox Television,</i> 659 A.2d 814 (D.C. 1995) .....	47
<i>Larue v. Brown,</i> 333 P.3d 767 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2014) .....	50
<i>Plummer v. United States,</i> 983 A.2d 323 (D.C. 2009) .....	62
<i>Price v. D.C. Bd. of Ethics &amp; Gov't Accountability,</i> 212 A.3d 841 (D.C. 2019) .....	57
* <i>Sandholm v. Kuecker,</i> 962 N.E.2d 418 (Ill. 2012) .....	60, 65
<i>Stuart v. Walker,</i> 143 A.3d 761 (D.C. 2016) .....	61
<i>Umana v. Swidler &amp; Berlin, Chtd.,</i> 669 A.2d 717 (D.C. 1995) .....	57
* <i>Varela v. Hi-Lo Powered Stirrups,</i> 424 A.2d 61 (D.C. 1980) .....	54

<i>Weaver v. Lancaster Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 926 A.2d 899 (Pa. 2007) .....	22, 42, 47
<i>Woodroof v. Cunningham</i> , 147 A.3d 777 (D.C. 2016) .....	53
<b>State Statutes</b>	
D.C. Code § 1-206.02 .....	12, 52, 53, 56, 57, 58, 59
D.C. Code § 11-946 .....	1, 13, 53, 54, 56, 58, 59
D.C. Code § 16-5502 .....	54, 65
<b>Rules</b>	
D.C. Sup. Ct. R. Civ. Pr. 12 .....	58, 59
D.C. Sup. Ct. R. Civ. Pr. 26 .....	69
D.C. Sup. Ct. R. Civ. Pr. 56 .....	54, 58, 59
<b>Other</b>	
Article I, Section 8, United States Constitution .....	52
<i>Br. of Amicus Curiae Dist. of Columbia, Adelson v. Harris</i> , No. 12-cv-6052, 2013 WL 435912 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 4, 2013) .....	17
D. Elder, <i>Defamation: A Lawyer's Guide</i> § 7.12 (2016) .....	24
District of Columbia, Report of the Committee on Public Safety and the Judiciary on Bill 18-893, at 1 (Nov. 18, 2010) .....	54, 60, 67
R. Smolla, <i>1 Law of Defamation</i> § 3.71 (1999) .....	35
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 580A (1977) .....	47
